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BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS
PUBLIC SESSION MINUTES
July 19, 2012
State Capitol
First Floor, Senate Committee Room 113
Sacramento, CA 95814

Board Members Present

Hugh Lubkin, D.C., Chair

Heather Dehn, D.C., Vice Chair
Francesco Columbu, D.C., Secretary
Julie Elginer, Dr. PH

Sergio Azzolino, D.C.

Staff Present

Robert Puleo, Executive Officer

Spencer Walker, Staff Counsel

Linda Shaw, Staff Services Manager

Sandra Walker, Staff Services Manager

Dixie Van Allen, Associate Governmental Program Analyst
Alfonso Ramirez, Retired Annuitant

Ray Delaney, Management Services Technician

Valerie James, Office Technician

Call to Order
Dr. Lubkin called the meeting to order at 11:02 a.m.

Roll Call
Dr. Columbu called the roll. All members were present.

Chair’s Report
Dr. Lubkin announced Dr. Dehn as Vice Chair, and reported on recent activities relating to Board
matters.

Approval of Minutes
May 24, 2012 Board Meeting

MOTION: DR. ELGINER MOVED TO APPROVE THE MINUTES
SECOND: DR. COLUMBU SECONDED THE MOTION

VOTE: 5-0

MOTION CARRIED

T (916) 263-5355 Board ¢f Chiropractic Examiners
F (916) 263-5369 2525 Natomas Park Drive, Suite 260
TT/TDD (800) 735-2929 Sacramento, California 95833-2931
Consumer Complaint Hotline www.chiro.ca.gov
(866) 543-1311
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Board Member Training on the Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act and Other Relevant Laws
Mr. Walker provided the Board members training on the Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act and other
relevant laws.

Executive Officer’'s Report
Mr. Puleo gave the Executive Officer's Report. The topics were Administration, Budget, Licensing, and
Enforcement.

Ratification of Approved License Applications

MOTION: DR. DEHN MOVED TO RATIFY THE APPROVED LICENSE APPLICATIONS
SECOND: DR. AZZOLINO SECONDED THE MOTION

VOTE: 5-0

MOTION CARRIED

The Board ratified the attached list of approved license applications incorporated herein
(Attachment A).

Ratification of Approved Continuing Education Providers

MOTION: DR. ELGINER MOVED TO RATIFY THE APPROVED CONTINUING EDUCATION
PROVIDERS

SECOND: DR. COLUMBU SECONDED THE MOTION

VOTE: 5-0

MOTION CARRIED

The Board ratified the attached list of approved continuing education providers incorporated herein
(Attachment B).

Ratification of Denied License Applications in Which the Applicants Did Not Request a Hearing
None

Ratification to Waive Two Year Requirement to Restore a Canceled License

MOTION: DR. LUBKIN MOVED TO RATIFY THE RECOMMENDATION TO WAIVE THE TWO
YEAR REQUIREMENT TO RESTORE A CANCELED LICENSE

SECOND: DR. COLUMBU SECONDED THE MOTION

VOTE: 5-0

MOTION CARRIED

The Board ratified the attached list of approved continuing education providers incorporated herein
(Attachment C).

Enforcement Committee Meeting Update
Dr. Lubkin summarized what was discussed at the July 14, 2012 Enforcement Committee Meeting.

Legislative Update
A. SB 352 (Huff) — Chiropractors
Dr. Lubkin reported SB 352 was dropped due to the board’s new laser regulation.

B. SB 924 (Price) — Patient Direct Access to Physical Therapist and Provider Corporations
Dr. Lubkin discussed the details of SB 924.
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MOTION: DR. LUBKIN MOVED TO CHANGE FROM A WATCH POSITION TO AN OPPOSE
UNLESS AMENDED POSITION ON SB 924.
SECOND: DR. COLUMBU SECONDED THE MOTION.

Public Comment

Dr. Charles Davis representing the International Chiropractic Association of California (ICAC)
expressed their concerns with the bill and stated ICAC had taken an oppose unless amended position
on SB 924.

Dr. Kassie Donoghue representing the California Chiropractic Association (CCA) expressed their
concerns with the bill and stated CCA had taken an oppose position on SB 924.

VOTE: 5-0
MOTION CARRIED

C. SB 1488 (Yee) — Healing Arts: Traditional Chinese Medicine Traumatologisit Certification
Dr. Lubkin reported that SB 1488 failed passage.

Regulation Update

A. Use of Lasers
Dr. Lubkin reported that the laser regulation has been approved by the Office of Administrative Law
and became law on July 14, 2012

Board Meeting Schedule
It was agreed to change the board meeting locations for the next two board meetings; September will
be in Los Angeles or Burbank and December in Sacramento.

Due to time, Dr. Lubkin moved to item 15 and 16 on the agenda.

Public Comment
None

Future Agenda Items
Dr. Azzolino requested chiropractic corporation names be discussed. Dr. Lubkin indicated that this can
be discussed at a Committee meeting.

Dr. Lubkin requested a special Board meeting to discuss the Governor’s reorganization plan within the
next 10-14 days in Sacramento.

Dr. Azzolino requested traveling chiropractors be discussed. After discussion it was determined that
the Act prohibits temporary licensure and the only means for an out-of-state chiropractor is to apply for
reciprocity.

Dr. Dehn requested the use of 'Groupons’ to be discussed at a future meeting.

Dr. Lubkin moved back to item 13 on the agenda.
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Hearings Re: Petition for Reinstatement of Revoked License
Administrative Law Judge Jonathan Lew presided over and Deputy Attorney General Brian Turner
appeared on behalf of the people of the State of California on the following hearing:

A. Arthur J. Haberman

Closed Session
The Board went into closed session for deliberation on Board related matters.

Adjournment
Dr. Lubkin adjourned the meeting at 2:00 p.m.
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(ATTACHMENT A)

Approval By Ratification of Formerly Approved License Applications
May 1, 2012 — June 30, 2012

Name (First, Middle, Last)

Catherine
Michael
Jessica
Kelli
Abigail
Angela
Bonnie
Karen
Aydin
Fadi
Lidia
Lucas
Jose
Grant
Alina
Kyle
Jenna
Roya
Duane
Virginia
Lloyd
Elizabeth
Hajime
Christina
Mark
Sung
Han
Lisa
Marc
Joshua
Regalado
Rachael
Shaun
Adam

Marie
Charles

Mariko
Rachelle
Marie
Kristin
Sue
Bahman
George

Daniel
Moises
Michael
Janine
Rene

Rahimzadeh
Thomas
Marie
Toshio
Anne

Jeanette
Spencer
Hee
Seong
Paige
Anthony
Carl
Pagtakhan
Melissa
Jameson
Ryan

Nolan-Belanger

Carey
Goodrich
Kakita
Longner
McCracken
Ahlf

Bloch
Khoshkbariie
Al-Selhi
Alzate
Chesser
Barajas
Dobson
Estonactoc
Moser
Nalbandian
Moghadam
Walker
Arnold
Kuribayashi
Volk
Yajima
Cooke
Gunn

Hong

Kim

Leary
Papantonio
Reichardt
Reyes
Stohrer
Wiebe-Bailey
Abughalya

Date Issued

5/4/2012
5/7/2012
5/7/2012
5/7/2012
5/7/2012
5/7/2012
5/10/2012
5/10/2012
5/10/2012
5/16/2012
5/16/2012
5/16/2012
5/17/2012
5/17/2012
5/17/2012
5/17/2012
5/18/2012
5/18/2012
5/18/2012
5/18/2012
5/18/2012
5/30/2012
5/30/2012
5/31/2012
5/31/2012
5/31/2012
5/31/2012
5/31/2012
6/5/2012
6/5/2012
6/5/2012
6/5/2012
6/5/2012
6/8/2012

DC#

32299
32300
32301
32302
32303
32304
32305
32306
32307
32308
32309
32310
32311
32312
32313
32314
32315
32316
32317
32318
32319
32320
32321
32322
32323
32324
32325
32326
32327
32328
32329
32330
32331
32332
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Sevan
Arevik
James
Yoonhee
Tiffany
Sayyedah
Bridget
Ashyanna
Steven
Steven
Sara
Aaron
Mehdi
Jason
Ryan

Ivy
Laura
Alison
Gordon
Ghazaleh
Sharese
Najwan
Jared

Victoria

Dylan

Catalina
Wonting
Fatimah Zahra
Ann

Ronald
Matthew
Rose
Joseph
Daniel
Sangbum

Hannah

Veronica

Alan

Amirian
Aramian
Casteel
Choi
Choy-Unruh
Esfahanizadeh
Gutzmer
Keli

Lampe
Peters
Santelli
Statner
Panahi
Radtke

Hur
Khachatourian
Ho

Knight

Seto

Tabrizi
Torres
Al-Saiegh
Newman

6/8/2012
6/8/2012
6/8/2012
6/8/2012
6/8/2012
6/8/2012
6/8/2012
6/8/2012
6/8/2012
6/8/2012
6/8/2012
6/8/2012
6/20/2012
6/20/2012
6/21/2012
6/21/2012
6/21/2012
6/21/2012
6/21/2012
6/21/2012
6/21/2012
6/22/2012
6/29/2012

32333
32334
32335
32336
32337
32338
32339
32340
32341
32342
32343
32344
32345
32346
32347
32348
32349
32350
32351
32352
32353
32354
32355
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(ATTACHMENT B)
Approval by Ratification of New Continuing Education Providers
CONTINUING EDUCATION PROVIDERS DATE APPROVED
1. Kurt M Alexander, DC 7/1/2012
2. Judy Dragon _ 7/1/2012
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(ATTACHMENT C)
Recommendation to Waive Two Year Requirement
on Restoration of a Cancelled License
Name (Last, First Ml) License No. Cancellation
Date
Doolittle, Tim 25320 September 30, 2011
Pratt, Sherri 30397 September 30, 2011
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