



BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS PUBLIC SESSION MINUTES

July 19, 2012
State Capitol
First Floor, Senate Committee Room 113
Sacramento, CA 95814

Board Members Present

Hugh Lubkin, D.C., Chair Heather Dehn, D.C., Vice Chair Francesco Columbu, D.C., Secretary Julie Elginer, Dr. PH Sergio Azzolino, D.C.

Staff Present

Robert Puleo, Executive Officer
Spencer Walker, Staff Counsel
Linda Shaw, Staff Services Manager
Sandra Walker, Staff Services Manager
Dixie Van Allen, Associate Governmental Program Analyst
Alfonso Ramirez, Retired Annuitant
Ray Delaney, Management Services Technician
Valerie James, Office Technician

Call to Order

Dr. Lubkin called the meeting to order at 11:02 a.m.

Roll Call

Dr. Columbu called the roll. All members were present.

Chair's Report

Dr. Lubkin announced Dr. Dehn as Vice Chair, and reported on recent activities relating to Board matters.

Approval of Minutes

May 24, 2012 Board Meeting

MOTION: DR. ELGINER MOVED TO APPROVE THE MINUTES

SECOND: DR. COLUMBU SECONDED THE MOTION

VOTE: 5-0

MOTION CARRIED

Board Member Training on the Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act and Other Relevant Laws

Mr. Walker provided the Board members training on the Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act and other relevant laws.

Executive Officer's Report

Mr. Puleo gave the Executive Officer's Report. The topics were Administration, Budget, Licensing, and Enforcement.

Ratification of Approved License Applications

MOTION: DR. DEHN MOVED TO RATIFY THE APPROVED LICENSE APPLICATIONS

SECOND: DR. AZZOLINO SECONDED THE MOTION

VOTE: 5-0

MOTION CARRIED

The Board ratified the attached list of approved license applications incorporated herein (Attachment A).

Ratification of Approved Continuing Education Providers

MOTION: DR. ELGINER MOVED TO RATIFY THE APPROVED CONTINUING EDUCATION

PROVIDERS

SECOND: DR. COLUMBU SECONDED THE MOTION

VOTE: 5-0

MOTION CARRIED

The Board ratified the attached list of approved continuing education providers incorporated herein (Attachment B).

Ratification of Denied License Applications in Which the Applicants Did Not Request a Hearing None

Ratification to Waive Two Year Requirement to Restore a Canceled License

MOTION: DR. LUBKIN MOVED TO RATIFY THE RECOMMENDATION TO WAIVE THE TWO YEAR REQUIREMENT TO RESTORE A CANCELED LICENSE

SECOND: DR. COLUMBU SECONDED THE MOTION

VOTE: 5-0

MOTION CARRIED

The Board ratified the attached list of approved continuing education providers incorporated herein (Attachment C).

Enforcement Committee Meeting Update

Dr. Lubkin summarized what was discussed at the July 14, 2012 Enforcement Committee Meeting.

Legislative Update

A. SB 352 (Huff) - Chiropractors

Dr. Lubkin reported SB 352 was dropped due to the board's new laser regulation.

B. <u>SB 924 (Price) – Patient Direct Access to Physical Therapist and Provider Corporations</u>
Dr. Lubkin discussed the details of SB 924.

MOTION: DR. LUBKIN MOVED TO CHANGE FROM A WATCH POSITION TO AN OPPOSE

UNLESS AMENDED POSITION ON SB 924.

SECOND: DR. COLUMBU SECONDED THE MOTION.

Public Comment

Dr. Charles Davis representing the International Chiropractic Association of California (ICAC) expressed their concerns with the bill and stated ICAC had taken an oppose unless amended position on SB 924.

Dr. Kassie Donoghue representing the California Chiropractic Association (CCA) expressed their concerns with the bill and stated CCA had taken an oppose position on SB 924.

VOTE: 5-0 MOTION CARRIED

C. <u>SB 1488 (Yee) – Healing Arts: Traditional Chinese Medicine Traumatologisit Certification</u>
Dr. Lubkin reported that SB 1488 failed passage.

Regulation Update

A. Use of Lasers

Dr. Lubkin reported that the laser regulation has been approved by the Office of Administrative Law and became law on July 14, 2012

Board Meeting Schedule

It was agreed to change the board meeting locations for the next two board meetings; September will be in Los Angeles or Burbank and December in Sacramento.

Due to time, Dr. Lubkin moved to item 15 and 16 on the agenda.

Public Comment

None

Future Agenda Items

Dr. Azzolino requested chiropractic corporation names be discussed. Dr. Lubkin indicated that this can be discussed at a Committee meeting.

Dr. Lubkin requested a special Board meeting to discuss the Governor's reorganization plan within the next 10-14 days in Sacramento.

Dr. Azzolino requested traveling chiropractors be discussed. After discussion it was determined that the Act prohibits temporary licensure and the only means for an out-of-state chiropractor is to apply for reciprocity.

Dr. Dehn requested the use of 'Groupons' to be discussed at a future meeting.

Dr. Lubkin moved back to item 13 on the agenda.

Hearings Re: Petition for Reinstatement of Revoked License

Administrative Law Judge Jonathan Lew presided over and Deputy Attorney General Brian Turner appeared on behalf of the people of the State of California on the following hearing:

A. Arthur J. Haberman

Closed Session

The Board went into closed session for deliberation on Board related matters.

Adjournment

Dr. Lubkin adjourned the meeting at 2:00 p.m.



(ATTACHMENT A) Approval By Ratification of Formerly Approved License Applications May 1, 2012 – June 30, 2012

Name (First, Middle, Last)			Date Issued	DC#
Catherine	Marie	Nolan-Belanger	5/4/2012	32299
Michael	Charles	Carey	5/7/2012	32300
Jessica		Goodrich	5/7/2012	32301
Kelli	Mariko	Kakita	5/7/2012	32302
Abigail	Rachelle	Longner	5/7/2012	32303
Angela	Marie	McCracken	5/7/2012	32304
Bonnie	Kristin	Ahlf	5/10/2012	32305
Karen	Sue	Bloch	5/10/2012	32306
Aydin	Bahman	Khoshkbariie	5/10/2012	32307
Fadi	George	Al-Selhi	5/16/2012	32308
Lidia		Alzate	5/16/2012	32309
Lucas	Daniel	Chesser	5/16/2012	32310
Jose	Moises	Barajas	5/17/2012	32311
Grant	Michael	Dobson	5/17/2012	32312
Alina	Janine	Estonactoc	5/17/2012	32313
Kyle	Rene	Moser	5/17/2012	32314
Jenna		Nalbandian	5/18/2012	32315
Roya	Rahimzadeh	Moghadam	5/18/2012	32316
Duane	Thomas	Walker	5/18/2012	32317
Virginia	Marie	Arnold	5/18/2012	32318
Lloyd	Toshio	Kuribayashi	5/18/2012	32319
Elizabeth	Anne	Volk	5/30/2012	32320
Hajime		Yajima	5/30/2012	32321
Christina	Jeanette	Cooke	5/31/2012	32322
Mark	Spencer	Gunn	5/31/2012	32323
Sung	Hee	Hong	5/31/2012	32324
Han	Seong	Kim	5/31/2012	32325
Lisa	Paige	Leary	5/31/2012	32326
Marc	Anthony	Papantonio	6/5/2012	32327
Joshua	Carl	Reichardt	6/5/2012	32328
Regalado	Pagtakhan	Reyes	6/5/2012	32329
Rachael	Melissa	Stohrer	6/5/2012	32330
Shaun	Jameson	Wiebe-Bailey	6/5/2012	32331
Adam	Ryan	Abughalya	6/8/2012	32332

Sevan		Amirian	6/8/2012	32333
Arevik	Victoria	Aramian	6/8/2012	32334
James	Dylan	Casteel	6/8/2012	32335
Yoonhee	Catalina	Choi	6/8/2012	32336
Tiffany	Wonting	Choy-Unruh	6/8/2012	32337
Sayyedah	Fatimah Zahra	Esfahanizadeh	6/8/2012	32338
Bridget	Ann	Gutzmer	6/8/2012	32339
Ashyanna		Keli	6/8/2012	32340
Steven	Ronald	Lampe	6/8/2012	32341
Steven	Matthew	Peters	6/8/2012	32342
Sara	Rose	Santelli	6/8/2012	32343
Aaron	Joseph	Statner	6/8/2012	32344
Mehdi		Panahi	6/20/2012	32345
Jason	Daniel	Radtke	6/20/2012	32346
Ryan	Sangbum	Hur	6/21/2012	32347
lvy		Khachatourian	6/21/2012	32348
Laura		Но	6/21/2012	32349
Alison	Hannah	Knight	6/21/2012	32350
Gordon		Seto	6/21/2012	32351
Ghazaleh		Tabrizi	6/21/2012	32352
Sharese	Veronica	Torres	6/21/2012	32353
Najwan		Al-Saiegh	6/22/2012	32354
Jared	Alan	Newman	6/29/2012	32355

(ATTACHMENT B)
Approval by Ratification of New Continuing Education Providers

CONTINUING EDUCATION PROVIDERS	DATE APPROVED	
1. Kurt M Alexander, DC	7/1/2012	
2 Judy Dragon	7/1/2012	

(ATTACHMENT C) Recommendation to Waive Two Year Requirement on Restoration of a Cancelled License

Name (Last, First MI)	License No.	Cancellation Date
Doolittle, Tim	25320	September 30, 2011
Pratt, Sherri	30397	September 30, 2011